毛利約為5,150,000港元（二零一五年：營業
額約為2,730,000港元，毛利約為930,000港
元）。年內虧損達106,890,000港元（二零一五
年：虧損約68,900,000港元），主要包括因按
公允值計入損益之金融資產公允值變動之虧損
淨額增加約33,160,000港元。

生物資產

於生物資產估值過程，羅馬國際已採用市場基
礎法以估計生物資產公允值。生物資產公允值
按以下算式計算：

生產資產之公允值=（未採伐林木總量×採收率）
×木材市價－砍伐成本+廢料銷售收入

根據林木經理編製之農業資產估值報告，於二
零一六年七月三十一日，已根據「中華人民共
和國國家標準原木材積表GB/T 4814-2013」隨
機抽樣，以估計種植土地之未採伐林木總量。
於抽樣過程中，共有20個面積為約0.5畝之抽
樣地區。根據林木經理編製之農業資產估值報
告所載意見，本估值已採納以下輸入數據：

• 未採伐林木總量= 818,455立方米

• 採收率= 80%

06 CHINA ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES GROUP LIMITED  Annual Report 2016

MANAGEMENT’S REPORT
管理層報告

• Cutting cost = 5% of revenue

• Scrap sale income = 5% of revenue

With reference to observable market price of timber of similar
species in China, the adopted market price was RMB716 per cubic
meter.

To determine how the different values of an independent variable
would impact a particular dependent variable under a given set
of assumptions, Roma carried out sensitivity analyses on the fair
value of the Biological Asset in respect of the recovery rate and
adopted market price. The results of the sensitivity analyses were as
follows:

Absolute Change in Recovery Rate Applied Recovery Rate Fair Value of the Biological Asset
採收率變動絕對值 所用採收率 生物資產公允值

(RMB)
（人民幣元）

+10% 90% 527,290,000
+5% 85% 497,996,000
0% 80% 468,702,000
-5% 75% 439,408,000
-10% 70% 410,114,000

% Change in Adopted Market Price Adopted Market Price Fair Value of the Biological Asset
所採納市價變動 所採納市價 生物資產公允值

(RMB/m3) (RMB)
百分比 （每立方米人民幣元） （人民幣元）

+10% 787 515,572,000
+5% 752 492,137,000
0% 716 468,702,000
-5% 680 445,267,000
-10% 644 421,832,000

The directors are of the view that the fair value of the biological
assets are under a significant impact from changes in market
price per m3 of logs. If the market price per m3 of logs increases/
decreases, the fair value of the biological assets would be higher/
lower proportionately, holding other inputs and assumptions used in
the valuation techniques remained unchanged.

During the financial year 30 June 2016, the Group recognised
aggregate losses arising from the major non-current assets of
approximately HK$51 million. This represents the combined effect
of the amortisation of intangible asset and the loss arising from